# ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201

### **CONTRACT EXTENSION COVERPAGE**

TO:	DC Materials, INC.	ORIGINAL DATE ISSUED:	March 4, 2020			
	3334 Kenilworth Avenue	CONTRACT NO:	20-814-SS			
	Hyattsville, MD 20781	CONTRACT TITLE:	Landfill Disposal Services			
THIS	IS A NOTICE OF CONTRACT EXTENSION AND NOT AN	ORDER. NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED	D UNTIL THE VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID			
	COUNTY DUDGUAGE ORDER ENGLIMAREDING CONTRACT FUNDS					

### COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS.

This is your notice that the above referenced contract has been extended. The "Contract Term" covered by this Notice of Contract Extension is effective <u>December 1, 2021</u>, and expires <u>March 1, 2022</u>, subject to any modifications as provided for in the Contract Documents.

The Contract Documents consist of the terms and conditions of Arlington County Agreement No. 20-814-SS, including any exhibits, attachments or amendments thereto.

**EFFECTIVE DATE:** December 1, 2021

EXPIRES: March 1, 2022 COMMODITY CODE(S): 98846

LIVING WAGE: N

#### **CONTRACT PRICING:**

1. REFER TO ARLINGTON COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 20-814-SS

### **EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT:**

NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

VENDOR CONTACT: Darcey Dodd	VENDOR TEL. NO.:	(301) 403-0200
EMAIL ADDRESS: ddodd@dcmaterials.com		
COUNTY CONTACT: Valerie Cooper, DES - WSS	COUNTY TEL. NO.:	<u>(703) 228-6464</u>
COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: vcooper@arlingtonvau.us		
CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION		
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON	DC MATERIALS, INC.	
COUNTY, VIRGINIA		
PRINT: TOMEKADOch Signed by:	PRINT: Darcey bodd	
SIGNATURE: Jomeka D. Price	SIGNATURE: Darry Dodd	
TITLE: PROCUREMENTATION OF THE PROCUREMENT OF THE P	TITLE: Secretaps/7000000000000000000000000000000000000	
DATE: 12/6/2021	DATE: 12/6/2021	

### **EXHIBIT A**

### D.C. MATERIALS, INC. 3334 KENILWORTH AVENUE HYATTSVILLE, MARYLAND, 20781 TEL: 301-403-0200

FAX: 301-403-0206

Date: JANUARY 1, 2020

Job	ob VARIOUS JOBS	
	PALMER RD	
	LANDFILL	

То:	ARLINGTON CO

D.C. Materials Inc. is pleased to quote the following Prices for the Above Referenced Job

	MATERIAL	FREIGHT	UNIT(TON,CY,LD)
478 MIXED 10W			105.00
482 CONC ASP			190.00
800 CONC RUBBLE			250.00
278 MILLLINGS	AT PALMER		100.00
467 MUD/10W			175.00
471 DEMO MUD			260.00
475 ROLL-OFF MUD			260.00

This Quote is Good until: DECEMBER 31, 2020

Material is Subject to Availability

Sales are subject to Tax where applicable

Change orders must be in writing and signed before delivery

All Invoices are due net 45 days from Date of Invoice

NO CONTAMINATED, HAZARDOUS OR TOXIC WASTE MATERIAL ACCEPTED

## ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201

### **CONTRACT AMENDMENT**

TO: DC MATERIALS, INC. ORIGINIAL DATE ISSUED: MARCH 4, 2021

3334 KENILWORTH AVENUE CONTRACT NO: 20-814-SS

HYATTSVILLE, MARYLAND 20781 CONTRACT TITLE: LANDFILL DISPOSAL SERVICES

## THIS IS A NOTICE OF AMENDMENT AND NOT AN ORDER. NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS.

The contract documents consist of the terms and conditions of AGREEMENT No. 20-814-SS including any attachments or amendments thereto.

EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 28, 2021 EXPIRES: NOVEMBER 30, 2021 RENEWALS: NO RENEWALS COMMODITY CODE(S): 98846

**EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT:** 

NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

<u>VENDOR CONTACT:</u> DARCEY DODD <u>VENDOR TEL. NO.: (301) 403-0200</u>

EMAIL ADDRESS: DDODD@DCMATERIALS.COM

COUNTY CONTACT: VALERIE COOPER COUNTY TEL. NO.: (703) 228-6464

COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: VCOOPER@ARLINGTONVA.US

**CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION** 

Name: VANESSA MOOREHEAD TITLE: PROCUREMENT OFFICER DATE: 8/6/2021

#### **ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA**

### AGREEMENT NO. 20-814-SS AMENDMENT NUMBER 1

This Amendment Number 1 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement Number 20-814-SS ("Main Agreement") dated March 4, 2020 between DC Materials, Inc., 3334 Kenilworth Avenue, Hyattsville, Maryland 20781 ("Contractor") and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia ("County").

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the main contract called for under the Main Agreement as follows: DC Materials is no longer able to accept concrete and asphalt larger than 12" at the Palmer Road Landfill.

### Amend EXHIBIT A

Add location 3334 Kenilworth Avenue, Hyattsville, Maryland 20781

Unit: Per Truck Load – Concrete and Asphalt cannot be larger than 2' x 2'in size and 6" thick. Asphalt must not contain fabric. Concrete must not contain rebar or excess

wire. No demo trailers allowed.

Clean Concrete Cost: \$105.00

Concrete Mixed Load Cost: \$135.00

Asphalt Cost: \$305.00

WITNESS these signatures:

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON DC MATERIALS, INC. COUNTY, VIRGINIA SIGNATURE Vanussa Moordua SIGNATURE: //arcu 392AD72FA7BC414 NAME: VANESSA MOOREHEAD NAME: DARCEY DODD

TITLE: PROCUREMENT OFFICER TITLE: <u>SECRETARY/TREASURER</u>

8/6/2021 DATE: \_ 8/6/2021 DATE:

From: <u>Victoria Burden</u>

**Subject:** IMPORTANT Message Regarding Palmer Road Landfill

**Date:** Monday, June 21, 2021 2:13:05 PM

**EXTERNAL EMAIL:** This email originated from outside Arlington County.

### **IMPORTANT MESSAGE PLEASE READ COMPLETELY**

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2021

We will be unable to accept Concrete and Asphalt at Palmer Road Landfill.

Any mixed loads of Dirt / Concrete and Asphalt must be at least 90 % Dirt and the Concrete and Asphalt can be no larger than 12" in size. We cannot take a whole load of 12" concrete.

This shall remain in effect until further notice.

NO EXCEPTIONS!

If you have any questions, please contact us at 301-248-2069.

Thank You, Palmer Road Landfill

Thank you Victoria Burden D.C. Materials SandyFill Reclamation, LLC 3334 Kenilworth Ave Hyattsville, MD 20781 301-403-0200